

**MANISH SINGH**  
**Versus**  
**STATE OF HP AND OTHERS**

**CWP-8043 of 2024**

**23.06.2025** Present: Mr. Onkar Jairath, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for State.

While placing on record communication dated 21.06.2025 issued under the signatures of Director of School Education, Himachal Pradesh, learned Additional Advocate General states that matter is under active consideration with the Government and as such, matter may be adjourned for some time.

Having perused aforesaid communication, which is taken on record, this Court finds that steps stand initiated for compliance of judgment, sought to be complied with and as such, no prejudice, if any, shall be caused to either of the parties, if request made on behalf of the respondents is accepted. Ordered accordingly.

List on 16.07.2025, on or before which date, fresh compliance affidavit be filed.

**June 23, 2025**  
*(Rajeev Raturi)*

**(Sandeep Sharma),**  
**Judge**