

**Sh. Manish Singh vs. The State of Himachal Pradesh  
& Ors.**

**CWP No.8043 of 2024**

04.05.2026

Present: Mr. Onkar Jairath and Mr. Anshul Jairath,  
Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Assistant Advocate  
General, for the respondents-State.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the mandate contained in the judgment sought to be executed has been complied with in other cases by the respondents and Director School Education, Himachal Pradesh, has issued the office order dated 06.01.2026. Learned counsel for the petitioner has produced office order dated 06.01.2026, the same is taken on record.

Once the respondents have implemented the judgment in other cases of similar situate persons, the respondents cannot take shelter of the pendency of SLP in one petition bearing CWPOA No.5536 of 2020, titled, ***Sanjay Kumar vs. State of Himachal Pradesh & others, a/w connected matters***, decided on 01.11.2023.

Faced with this situation, learned Assistant Advocate General prays for time to have instructions in the matter.

List on **25.05.2026.**

04<sup>th</sup> May, 2026  
(Anurag)

**( Jiya Lal Bhardwaj )  
Judge**